

Nos. 23-1509, 23-1553

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALIVECOR, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

APPLE INC.,

Intervenor.

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States International Trade Commission,
No. 337-TA-1266, Administrative Law Judge Cameron R. Elliot

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL DEVICE
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, ALLIANCE OF U.S. STARTUPS &
INVENTORS FOR JOBS, INNOVATION ALLIANCE, AND KHOSLA
VENTURES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION AND AFFIRMANCE IN CASE
NO. 23-1553**

JANUARY 23, 2024

DAVID A. BALTO

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A BALTO

8030 ELLINGSON DRIVE

CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

(202) 577-5424

david.balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae, Manufacturers
Association, Alliance of U.S Startups &
Inventors for Jobs, Innovation Alliance,
and Khosla Ventures*

APPLE INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

ALIVECOR, INC.,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. CONGRESS GAVE THE ITC BROAD POWERS TO PROTECT DOMESTIC INDUSTRIES FROM UNFAIR COMPETITION CAUSED BY IMPORTATIONS THAT INFRINGE PATENTS	7
II. APPLE’S ATTACKS ON THE ITC IGNORE CONGRESS’ INTENT BEHIND SECTION 337 INVESTIGATIONS	11
III. APPLE DISTORTS THE NATURE OF THE SECTION 337 REMEDY.....	16
IV. APPLE IGNORES THE STRONG PUBLIC INTEREST IN ENFORCING PATENTS TO PREVENT INFRINGING IMPORTATIONS	19
V. APPLE MUST OVERCOME THE DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF WHETHER THE COMMISSION VIOLATED THE APA.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>AliveCor, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , WDTX-6-20-cv-01112 (May 6, 2021).....	17
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442, 97 S.Ct. 1261, 51 L.Ed.2d 464 (1977)).....	18
<i>Certain Baseband Processor Chips and Chipsets, Transmitter and Receiver (Radio) Chips, Power Control Chips, and Prods. Containing Same, Including Cellular Telephone Handsets</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-543, Comm’n Op. (June 19, 2007)	20
<i>Certain Digital Television Prods. and Certain Prods. Containing Same and Methods of Using Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-617, 2009 WL 2598777, Comm’n Op. (Aug. 21, 2009)	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S. Ct. 1624, 143 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1999)	17
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>Hyundai Elec. Indus. Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 899 F.2d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	14
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Philip Morris Prods. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 63 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Sealed Air. Corp. v. U. S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 645 F.2d 976 (1981).....	23
<i>Spanson, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 629 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Tegal Corp. v. Tokyo Electron Am., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Viscofan, S.A. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 787 F.2d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>In re Vivint, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>William Beaumont Hosp. – Royal Oak v. Price</i> , 455 F.Supp.3d 432 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 551	8
5 U.S.C. § 706	14
19 U.S.C. § 1337	6, 8, 13
19 C.F.R. § 210.8	13
19 C.F.R. § 210.12	12
28 U.S.C. § 1295	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1659	17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32	25
134 Cong. Rec. H5520-04, 1988 WL 179966.....	8, 9
134 Cong. Rec. S10711-01, 1988 WL 174536	8, 9
H.R.Rep. No. 100-576.....	9
H.R.Rep. No. 100-40 (1987)	9, 10, 11
S.Rep. No. 100-71 (1987)	10
U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cls. 1, 18	18
U.S. Const., art I, sec. 10, cl. 2.....	18
Seventh Amendment	6, 16, 17, 18
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, 100 th Cong., 2d sess., H.R. 4848, § 1341 (July 25–26, 1988).....	8
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, § 1342(a)(3), 102 Stat. 1212–13 (August 23, 1988).....	11
Tariff Act of 1930 § 337	8
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub.L. No. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590	13
Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 201-203	7
Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 337.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page
Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 171-175, 88 Stat. 2009-2011 (January 3, 1975)	7
Colleen V. Chien & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Patent Holdup, the ITC, and the Public Interest</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1	12
